

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SIGNET BUILDERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE AGEO LUNA VANEGAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANN MARGARET POINTER	PAUL D. CLEMENT
JOSHUA H. VIAU	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
EDWARD N. BOEHM, JR.	MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
FISHER &	CHADWICK J. HARPER*
PHILLIPS, LLP	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
1230 Peachtree St. NE	706 Duke Street
Suite 3300	Alexandria, VA 22314
Atlanta GA 30309	(202) 742-8900
(404) 231-1400	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the
firm who are members of the
Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

March 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Decision Below Openly Defies <i>Encino</i> And Other Clear, On-Point, Recent Precedents Of This Court.....	16
II. The Decision Below Creates Conflicts With Other Circuits And Between The FLSA And The H-2A Visa Program.....	22
A. The Decision Below Opens Circuit Splits on the Proper Construction of FLSA Exemptions and the Scope of the Agriculture Exemption.....	22
B. The Decision Below Jeopardizes the H- 2A Visa Program’s Viability.....	27
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Is A Clean Vehicle.....	30
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit, *Vanegas v.*
Signet Builders, Inc., No. 21-2644
(Aug. 19, 2022)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit, *Vanegas v.*
Signet Builders, Inc., No. 21-2644
(Oct. 12, 2022)..... App-18

Appendix C

Opinion & Order, United States District
Court for the Western District of Wisconsin,
Vanegas v. Signet Builders, Inc., No. 21-cv-
54-jdp (Aug. 12, 2021) App-19

Appendix D

Relevant Statutory Provisions App-31
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a) App-31
26 U.S.C. §3121(g) App-31
29 U.S.C. §203(f)..... App-33
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(12)..... App-34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	20
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	17
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	1, 20
<i>Barks v. Silver Bait, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977).....	2, 5
<i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Bills v. Cactus Family Farms, LLC</i> , 5 F.4th 844 (8th Cir. 2021)	24, 25
<i>Bowie v. Gonzalez</i> , 117 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1941)	26
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2021).....	18
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> <i>v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 256 (2017).....	31
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos., Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Carley v. Crest Pumping Techs., L.L.C.</i> , 890 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	20, 21, 29

<i>Clarke v. AMN Servs., LLC</i> , 987 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Coates v. Dassault Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 961 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....	1, 4, 13, 17, 34
<i>Farmers Reservoir & Irrigation Co.</i> <i>v. McComb</i> , 337 U.S. 755 (1949).....	5
<i>Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2356 (2019).....	18
<i>Garcia-Celestino v. Ruiz Harvesting, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Hisp. Affs. Project v. Acosta</i> , 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	5
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC</i> <i>v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2172 (2021).....	18
<i>Isett v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 947 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Jordan v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Maneja v. Waialua Agric. Co.</i> , 349 U.S. 254 (1955).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014).....	18
<i>Maryland v. Kulbicki</i> , 577 U.S. 1 (2015).....	18

<i>McKay v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 36 F.4th 1128 (11th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Budd</i> , 350 U.S. 473 (1956).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Ky. Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959).....	20
<i>Munoz-Gonzalez v. D.L.C. Limousine Serv., Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Monterey County Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 335 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1964).....	26
<i>Overdevest Nurseries, L.P. v. Walsh</i> , 2 F.4th 977 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	7, 8
<i>Ramirez v. Statewide Harvesting & Hauling, LLC</i> , 997 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	22
<i>Sanderson Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	29
<i>Sariol v. Fla. Crystals Corp.</i> , 490 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Sec’y of Lab. v. Bristol Excavating, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Sec’y of Lab. v. Timberline S., LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18

<i>Tijerina-Salazar v. Venegas</i> , 2022 WL 1927007 (W.D. Tex. June 3, 2022).....	28
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 84 (1st Cir. 2022).....	31
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. III, §1	22
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. §1101	7, 12, 27
26 U.S.C. §3121	28
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
29 U.S.C. §152	33
29 U.S.C. §203	2, 5, 10, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. §206	34
29 U.S.C. §207	4
29 U.S.C. §213	2, 4, 21
29 U.S.C. §216	30
29 U.S.C. §1802	33
Rule	
S. Ct. Rule 10.....	14
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. §214.2.....	8
20 C.F.R. §655.120.....	8
20 C.F.R. §655.122.....	8
20 C.F.R. §655.140.....	8
20 C.F.R. §655.1300.....	8, 9
29 C.F.R. §501.3.....	7, 12
29 C.F.R. §780.2.....	11, 16, 19, 20

29 C.F.R. §780.136.....	5, 12
29 C.F.R. §780.145.....	25
Other Authorities	
81 Cong. Rec. 7652 (1937) (statement of Sen. Black)	6
81 Cong. Rec. 7927-28 (1937) (statement of Sen. McGill).....	5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	17
David J. Bier, <i>H-2A Visas for Agriculture: The Complex Process for Farmers to Hire Agricultural Guest Workers</i> , Cato Inst. (Mar. 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/z624ka4h	32, 33
Keith E. Sonderling & Bradford J. Kelley, <i>The Sword and the Shield: The Benefits of Opinion Letters by Employment and Labor Agencies</i> , 86 Mo. L. Rev. 1171 (2021).....	23
Marcelo Castillio et al., U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Economic Research Service, <i>Examining the Growth in Seasonal Agricultural H-2A Labor 2</i> (Aug. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3ud7df9f	32, 33
S. 2475, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. 51 (1937).....	6
